IN THE CENTRAL MAGISTRATES COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS AT HONIARA ¥
Criminal Case No: 678 of 2021
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Crown

Mr Donation Houa, Principal Legal Officer, Public Solicitors Office for the defendant

mm copy of the Cowt's Reasons for Judgment/Sentence is subject to formal revision prior
to publication.

INTRODUCTIO)]

I The defendsnt Mr Ronny Taefoun is presently charged with ane count of Common Asssult
contrary o section 244 of the Penal Code [Cap 26). He pleaded guilty to the offence and I

2. The complainant is Mr Claton Wato and he is 23 years old.

3. m~mm%m~hmemo¥MKwﬁmGounabust:villageandisa
cutrent resident of Koa Hill, and a police officer.

4. Ohthem*mﬂm,dwécﬁndmtwasonhismywmcmPoliacstatiouinl-lonim
mﬂuwhisgirlﬂi&ﬂ,?uﬁﬁ}mwbehindmmwﬂkingmdpmheﬂmndsm
ﬂmcomplaimt’sshoulda,oﬁ’ﬁwirmywwwngmmd%lmmbﬁtdmg.

5. When the defendant reached them, his girlfriend spoke to him. The defendant walked past
meyingawmiWhenhemach«edhisoﬁceatmeCenMP&iceStaﬁmhemgbis
"'endam!muhedaswwhestnwaswalkingwiﬂlmdswmemm.ﬁisgiﬂﬁimd
mmmm&wmmmmmmmemmmm
them. The he followed them to the girlfriend’s house.
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6. Along the way; he metup with his girifriend and the complainant at the APTC bus stop, Town
Ground. He then approached ther and slapped the complainant twice on the face with both of
his hands. After that, hie left them. _

7. He carne back to his office and called his girlfriend on the phone again asking where she was.
His girlfriend replied that she was with the complainant &t her house. The deféndant became
very angry and went ta his girlfriend’s- house. _

8. Upon his arrival at the said house, he opened the door-and went into the house and opened his
girlfriend’s room, ,

9. The defendant found the complainant. and his girlfriend in the room and pulled them out and
told the complainant to leave his girlfriend alone. The defendant then used his left leg to push
the complainant and as & result he fell down the stairs.

10. He later apologized ta the victim and shook hands with them and left,

DISCUSSJON AND ANALYSIS

LEVA

Maximum Penal

1. Themaximumipenaity‘fdt»‘commw'ass’anlt‘caﬂtrary‘td’s&ﬁdﬂ 244 of the Penal Code [Cap26)
is 1 year imprisonment.”

Sentencing Principlés

12, The sentencing principles such as deterrence, punishment and retribution must always be
considered to-guide the court to réach a just and appropriate sentence.

13. The aggravating features in the common assatilt charge. are that the defendant attacked the
complainant'and slapped hin twice at the bus stop.at Town Ground, and he later followed the
girlffiend- and the complairiant to her house, and. pushed the complainant down the ladder.
Secondly, he is also a police officer-and should have known better rather than letting his
emotions clouding his decision making ability.

Mitigating Factors

14. The mitigating factors include the following: early guilty plea and remorse, first offender,
cooperdtion with the Police and the defendant’s personal circumstances. These are addressed
in detail later in the ruling,

! Penal Code [Cap 26, 5244
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In relation to common assault cases, the sentencing tariff for common assault in Solomon
Islands raiiges from penalty fines, non-custodial, and custadial sentences up to seven manths.

In Regina v Ilala [2017] SBMC 18; CMC-CRC 325 of 2015 (14 June 2017 the
defendanit pleaded guilty to the following charges: with one count of Simple larceny, contrary
to section 261(1) of the Pénal Code; one count of Drunk and incapable, contrary to section 179
of the Pengl Code; and one count of Common -agsault contrary to section 244 of the Penul
ﬂ [Cap26). He was sentenced amfongst other charges, and received 4 months imprisonment
for the commoon assault charge which totaled to- 16 months imprisorment, which was partially
suspended as well.

Iy this present case, the defenddnt slapped the complainant twice at the bus stop, and then later
he pushed the complainant down the ladder. The complainant could have sustained major
injuries when he fell down the ladder.

| am of the view that an immediate custodial sentence is also warranted in thispresent case and
‘a starting point of 8 months is appropriate as a starting point.

Early. guilty plea. The defendant in this charge entered an early gmlty plea which saves the
court”s time:and resources of having to conduct atrial: Thisis also a sign of genuinereporse.”
He s entitled to the usual deduction or allowance. for an early guilty. 1 deduct 3 months to
reflect the eatly guilty plea.

First Offender. The defendant is.a fitst time offender and I deduct 1 month to. reflect that
factor.

Cooperation with Police. The defendant cooperated with the Police and 1 deduct a month to
reﬂcct his-cooperation with the Police.

. Pérsonal Circumstances: The defendant is a police officer and should have known better

eSpecxalIy about the law and haw to control his emotions. He isalso a relatively young person.
1 deduct 1 month to reflect his personal circumstances.

Thus, I am satisfied that 2 months’ imprisonment is appropriate for the present charge of
common assault contrary to section 244 of the Penal Code [Cap 26].

2 Regina v Hala [2017] SBMC {8; CMC-CRC 325 of 2015 (14 June 2047)
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CONCLUSION

24. Having said that, I now sentence the defendant Mr Taefonu to 2 months’ imprisonsment for one
sount of Commen Assault contrary to section 244 of the Penal Code [Cap 26).

25: 1 have considered the circumstanées of the case, and the fact that there was no use-of weapo,
and taking into aécount that the defendant has been interdicted since 2020, I am satisfied that

there is no impediment to invoke section 44(1) of the Penal Code. {Cap 26], thus, I hereby
Suspend the sentence for 24 months.

26. The defendant is required to- keep the peace and be of good behdvior for 2 years. If in the event
that he commits a crime within the said period, he may be ordered to serve the sentence in
prison.

27. This is a lesson for the defendant and for our disciplined forces that no one is above the law.

28. The Police Commissioner and the P‘ohpe and Prison Service Commission is now at lx*oexty to
independéntly deliberate and complete the disciplinary process against the convict who isalso
one of their members.

29. The defendant Mr Taeform is convicted and seritenced fo 2 manths’ imprisonment for one
count of Common Assauilt contrary to section 244 of the Penal Code [Cap 26).

30. The sentence is.suspended undet section 44(1) of the Penal Code [Cap 26] for 24 months.
31. Right of Appeal applies within 14 days.

32. The court so orders.
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